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In par.tial moclificatioll of this department's notification of even

.llumberdated'26.06-202g,tlreGovernor,HimachalPradeshispleasedto
:,r order. ihat the Point No. (iv) of the Policlr-"gn6y level qualification of L0+2

- ' .t.i,l

qi-ralif-r,in* i:rarks in 10+2 irr the Meclical Examination" uay be read as "Entry

level quaiification to+z qr-ralifierl cancliclates of al1 streartrs based on merit

i rvith minilnum 55% qualiryirrg marks in 10+2 Examination" for undergoing

\,reieri.arv phramacist Training Course for the current acaclemic sesslon i'e'

2J23-2025 c''nlv'

Rest of the terms ancl conclitions of the policy/guidelines

lemains unchanged'

BY Order

(Rakesh Kanwar)
SecretarY (AFI) to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh

Frntlst. No' as above' Dated Shim-1a-2' 1'6'A9'2023

CoPy is forwarded to the following:-
1. T1-re Sr. Irrivate Secretary tJ the Hon'ble Animal Husbandry Minister'

H'Ir' 
,+^.-, lrlart\ +n tl f Himachal Pradesh,2" The Pr. Secretary (GAD) to the Government o

S1-Lim1a-2 w.r.t. ItLm No' 13 of CMM dated 14'A9'2023'

3. The Director, Animal Fl,rsbandry Deparmlent, HP Shirrrla-S'

4. Tl-re Registrar, CSI(HPJ(V, Palampur, District Kangra' HP'

5. The Registrar, H.P. State Para Veterinary Council, shimla-S'

6,AllDeputyDirectors(AnimalHealth/Breeding)inHP(tlrrouglr
Director, AtsI)'

$agtamba Devi)

Joint SecretarY (AH) to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh
Contact No. 0177-2880838

Pro
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Endst. No. 6-5/69-Vefy-Vol-45 Dated Shimla-171005 September ,2023
Copv to:-

1" Tlte Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Pri','ate Edticational Institutions Regulatorl.
Cornrnission, Happy Nest Building, Below BCS. Kagnadhar Shimla (H.P.)-171,009.

2. The Dean. Dr. G.C. Negi Collage of Veterinary & Animal Sciences, CSKHPKV,
Palampur, Distt. Kangra, Himachal Pradesh for information and taking further necessary
action.

3. A11 the Joint Directors, Animal Husbandrr Department, Himachal Pradesh"
4. The Registrar, H.P Para-Veterinar.v Cor-urcil. Pashudhan Bhawan, Shimla-5 tbr

information and taking furlher necessarv aclion.
5. All the Deputy Directors. Animal Husbandrv Department. Himachal Pradesh.
6. A11 the Assistant Directors, Animal Husbandrv Depafiment. Himachal Pradesh.
7. The Registrar, Abhilashi University. Chail Chonk. Teh. Chachyot, Distt. Mandi, HP.
8. The Principal, Shree Dhanwantri Veterinan-Pharmacist Training Institute. V.P"O Rait.

Teh. Shahpur, Distt. Kangra, HP.
9. The Principal, Veterinary Pharrnacist Training Institute (Thakur P.G. College), Dhaliara,

Tehsil Dehra, Distt. Kangra HP.
10. The President, V.V.M Education Society, Viil Malku-ai, P.O Khawara, Tehsil Nurpur,

Distt. Kangra, HP.
11. The President, Taskin Educational & Welfare Society, Vill. Kandyohal, P"O Ropri, Teh"

Sarkaghat, Distt. Mandi, HP.
12. The Managing Director, Shiva Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist. Abdhanighat. Tehsil

Ghumarr,vin. Distt. Bilaspur, HP.
13. The Principal, Swami Shree Vivekanand Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist, Sunder

Nagar, Distt. Mandi, HP.
14. The President. Guru Dronacharya Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist, VPO T'ang

Narr,vana, Teh. Dharmashala, Distt. Kangra, H.P.
15. The Principal, Shivalik institute of Veterinary Pharmacist, Chibber Complex, Kamla

Nagar, Sanjauli. Distt. Shimla. H.P
16. The Principal, Satyam Education Society, Vill. Lanjot, P.O, Basnoor, Teh. Shahpur,

Distt. Kangra, HP.
17. The President, Gautam Girls College Management Committee, Hamirpur, Tehsil & Distt.

Hamirpur, HP.
18. The Managing Director, Naina Veterinary Pharmacist Training Institute, VPO Nerchowk.

Tehsil Balh, District Mandi, HP.
19. The General Secretary, Dogra Institute of Medical Science, Village Mehan, P.O

Chandpur, Tehsil Bilaspur, Distt. Bilaspur, H.P.
20. The President, Nalanda Education Society, Jhaniari, I'eh" & Distt. Hamirpur. HP.
21. The President, Kailash Education Trust Bani. Tehsil Barsar, Distt. Hamirpur HP.
22.The Chairman, Jagdish Chand Memorial Trust (Aakash Institute of Medical Science),

Nalagarh" Distt. Solan, HP.
23. The President, Future Educational Society. VPO Bhojpur (Mahadev) Tehsil Sundernagar.

Distt. Mandi, HP.
24. The Principal, Aadarshni Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist, Saroun, Teh. Sarkaghat,

Distt. N,landi, HP.
25. The Chairman, Parmarth International Education Society-, Baru, Distt. Hamirpur HP.
26.The Secretary, RCS, Associates Charitable Trust. 74 1, Lower Bazar, Shimla, Distt.

Shimla, HP.
27.The Principal, Kullu Veterinary Pharmacist Training Institute, V.P.O Nagwain, Tehsil

Aut, Distt. Mandi, HP"
28. The Principal, Awasthi Veterinary Pharmacist Institute, Ward No. 9, Nalagarh, District

Solan, HP.
29. The Principal, Himachal Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist (Dhauladhar Education

Society), Pritamnagar. P.O. Dramman, Tehsil Shahpur, Kangra, HP.



30. The Chairman. Hill Modern Pre-Pariksha Coaching Cum- Training Sansthan, Vill.
Bliadram. P.O Rajpura, Teh. & Distt. Chamba, HP.

31. The Chairman. Saraswati Shiksha Sanasthan. VPO Karsog. Tehsil Karsog. Distt. Mandi.
HP

-:l Tne Chailperson, Om Educational Research and Management Society, Vi1l. Loharab, PO
Rouri. Teh. Shimla (Rural), Ditt. Shimla (HP).

33. The Chainnan. Shiksha Bharti Para-Veterinary College. Vill. Samoorkhurad, P.O.
Samoorkalan. Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una, HP.

34. The President. Shanti Niketan Education Societr'. Vill. Malther. P.O Ratti. Teh. Balh.
Distt. \landi.HP.

35. The Chairman. Shanti Education Charitable Trust. Village Kailash Nagar, P.O Nakroh,
Tehsil Ghanari. Distt. Una. HP.

36. The Mana-eing Director, Sampati Devi Memorial Veterinary Pharmacist 'I'raining

Institute" VPO Bijani. Distt. Mandi, HP.
37. The Chairuran. Prithviraj Chauhan, Education Society" Vill. Malther, P"O Ratti, Tehsil

Ba1h. Distt. \Iandi. HP.

-18. The Director. Green Hills Group of Institutes. Kumalhatti. Distt. Solar.r, HP.

-19. The Secretarr'. Radhe-Radhe Education and Environmental Society, Village Rewari, P.O
Dalash. Tehsil Amri. Distt. Kullu. HP.

40. The Nodal Officer (lT). Directorate of Animal Hr"rsbandrv. Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5
for uploading on the Departmental website.

41. Dealing Assistant (\'{MAPY/ Class IV seat) Directorate of Animal Husbandry Shimla-S
for infbrmation and taking further necessal'y action.

q) w
(Dr. )
Director, Animal Husbandry,
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5
Phone No:- 01 77-2830089
E-mail : - dir-ah-hp(Enic. in
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of Himachal pradesh

Department of Animal Husbandry
No. AHY-B(LZ)-Z/ZO21 Dated Shirnla-2,

NOTIFTCATION
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Iwe,2023

The Governor, Himachal pradesh is pleased to notify the H.p. stateGovernment Folicy/Guidelines ro, v"t".ioury ;t il;;, Training co,rse throughPrivate Training Institutes, which is as under; 
- -***

1. A,mimat l{usbandry I)epartment: Ovelview
Animar Husbandry Department has a network of 3493 veterinaryInstit*tions in the state which * p*"id;; 

^d"t ""alth 
and veterinary Aidservices to the livestock owners *ia.*os of the state. These include one stateveterinarv [Iospital, 10 Folyclinics, r t;;;-*ffiffi: ;1 sub_Divisionar veterinary Hospitais, z iz' v ""iiil, d" r;;,, " il 
-;;;;- 

velf rirrrvDispensaries, 1762 veterinary Dispensarier, o'v*.ilrurv check posts and r22gvelerinarv Dispensaries under iur,rm,yu M#;;;;ril;#"ro3rrucem{Apy). ' z u

As per 20tr cattle census there are rg,2g,0r7 caffle, 6,46,s6sBuffaloe,and l8,9g,7g' sheep/Goats in the state of 
- 
Himachal pradesh. . Altcattle/buffaloe/sheep goats incruding u,rry *i*li. ;" being given veterinary

;rffil*:ugh 
the Deparhnental Felsonnel i.e. veterinary ofEcers and veterinary

2. Veterinary Fharmacist Training:
Till the year 2006, veterinary Pharmacist training was imparted to tlreunemployed youth of the state by the Animal Husbandry Departnent itself in itsDepmtmental Farms' rn the v"* iooqffi;;#;ck Improvement societv,solan was authorized to i*purt veteffi-;ffi#il** to the unemproyedyouth of the State. Milch Livestock Improvement Society, Solan impartedyrl,!:Tr Ffrannacist tr"i"i"g to th" urrmpLveo ,"* of the state tll the year

3. Fresem.& Scenaanio;

At present total 33 Nos. Frivate Training Institutes are .runningveterinary Fharrnacist Training cr;;;;;;,#;having 
capacrty of 2415seats per academic session' tIF Frivate Education *"ur*.o comrnission has alsosanctioned 100 seats to Bahra university waknaghat, il;. soran, HF. fuIore Frivateffi ::Lffi;ffi T:;:.5H:*;',Gl"'*'.*."1.1,,,'v.o,,,*
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4. Need for a policy:

At present there are approximately 5,000 unemployed trained
Veterinary Pharmacists in the State and more than 2,000 trained Veterinary
Pharmacists will pass out in the year 2023. Cadre strength of Veterinary Pharmacist
in Animal Husbandry Department is 2355. Employment opportunities for such large
number of Para-veterinarians in the State are bleak. There is a limited scope ofjobsfor Veterinary Pharmacists in private sector within and outside the State.and the
Government sector is saturated with Veterinary Pharmacists.
5' Recommendations of tr.p. state para veterinary council:

FIP state Para veterinary Council has submitted following report:-
a) There is mushrooming of Private Institutions in the State offeringDiploma Course in Veterinary Pharmacists which is not matchingwith the requirements in terms tf employability.b) The enty level educational qualincation in these Institutions is 10+2in any stream. However, in order to improve the quality of veterinary

Pharmacists being trained, the entry Lvel qualification of 10+2 inscience rt.."uS (Biology) must be *ua" compulsory. The admissions
should strictry be based on merit ,ro.. *ith minimum ii f".".rtqualifying.qrarks in l0+2, Medical ( physics, Chemistry and Biology)
as main subjects.

c) The compliance of Rules and Regulations pertaining to the running ofthe Pharmacist Training Institutes should be stricily enforced. TheInstitutes shourd be quarterly inspected by the Regiskar of H.p. para
veterinary council, who is-an offi.", oi Joirt Director level in theAnimal 

. 
Husb.aldry Department or an officer nominated by it inassociation with the Director, Animal Husbandry, who is noi below

the rank of Deputy Director (AIVB).d) The current a.ta ru*" job prospects for such trained veterinary
Pharmacists are break. TLere.-is aimost negligible scope of jois forVeterinary Pharmacists in private sector. fh" Gorr"*,,ent sector isapparently saturated with veterinary pharmacists.

e) There is already a huge abnormal ratio of veterinary graduates andveterinary-pharmacists, in the state Animar Husbandry iepartment orHimachar pradesh which is unlike *y*n"r"1n the country. Accordingto Veterinary Council of India- the Veterinary pharmacists shouldpreferably provide services under the super,ririon or u lrruiin*aveterinarian only. Hence the opening n"* v.t..inary pharmacist
Training Institutes should be discouraled in future 

""e 
.6;;; 

""seats of presently running Institutes srroita be mandated.0 All matters pertaining io admission and educations of Veterinary
Pharmacists should be regulated only by the Para Veterinary Councilof the State as initances of 

- 
granting seats io some
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InstitutesAlniversities by IIP Private Educational Institutions
Regulatory commission have come to notice of the council.

Keeping in view the large ntrmber of unemployed hained Veterinary
Pharmacists, limited number of opportunities of employment in Govt./private sector
as well as recommendations of HP State Para Veterinary Council, the State
Government of Himachal pradesh has decided that-

(i) No new Private Institution will be allowed to run Veterinary
Pharmacist Training Course.

(ii) Seats of Veterinary Pharmacist Training Course in the already running
Private Institutions will be restricted to 40 Seats + 05 (12%) seats for
in-service Departmental candidate(s) from the academic session of
2023-25.

(iii) Private Veferinary Pharmacist Training Institutes will not change the
fee structure compared to academic session zo2z-24. private
Institute(s) shall display the fee structure on the notice board at all
times and on the prospectus.

(iv) Enty level qualification of l0+2 Medical (physics, Chemistry &
Biology) will be made compulsory and admission will be based on
merit with minimum 55% qtalifying marks in l0+2 in the Medical
Examination. The Recruitment ana Promotion Ru]es of post will also
be suitably amended as f,ar as qualification is concerned. It is,
however, made clear that the candidates who have Veterinary
Pharmacist Training Course OR are undergoing Veterinary pharmacist
Training before the notification of this Policy shall also be eligible to
apply for the post of Veterinary Pharmacist or its equivalent as
notified by the Animal Husbandry Department.

(iv) Private Training Institutes shall be inspected on quarterly basis by the
. H.P. state veterinary council or an officer nominated by it in

association with the Director, Animal Husbandry, who will not be
below the rank of Deputy Director (AII/B). In case of short oomings
allotted (40) seats may be reduced or perrrission may be withdrawn by
the HP state para veterinary council as the case may be after giving
due opportunity of being heard to the Inspected Institute.(v) Candidates undergoin! Veterinary Pharmacist Training shall undergo
minimum six months of mandatory practical training as provided in
the approved syllabus for the pu{pose. The training will be-undertaken
in a Govemment Animal Husbandry DeparEnental HospitallFarm. A
nominal fee, to be decided by H.p. state para veterinary council, will
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be charged from trainees, which will be deposited in Pashu Rogi

alyan Samitis, constituted at the District level'

BY Order

(Rakesh Kanwar)
Secretary (A'H') to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh'

Endst. No.: As above. Dated Shimla-2, -*|un 
June,2023

Copy is forwarded to the followings :-
1. The Sr. Privato Secretary to the Hon'ble Animal Husbandry Minister-, {'.
;. il; il. iecretary (GAb) to the Govemment of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2

.w.r.t.Item No. 16 of CMM dated 06.A6.2023'
'{ fU"Director Animal Husbandry, tIP Shimla-S.

4. The Registrar, CSKHPKV, PalamPur, District Kangra, HP.

5. The Registrar, H.P. State Para Veterinary Council, Shimla-S.

6. All Deputy Directors (Animal Health/Breeding) in tIP (through Director AH).

Devi)
Joint SecretarY (A.H.) to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh.

- ra-Qd 2 7 JUN zq?q
Endst. No. 6-5l69-Vety-Vol-45-\196'I- 12s31 Dated Shimla-171005 June,2023
Copy to:-

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory

Commission, Happy Nest Building, Below BCS, Kagnadhar Shirnla (H.P.)-171009.

2. The Dean, Dr. G.C. Negi Collage of Veterinary & Animal Sciences, CSKHPKV,
Palampur, Distt. Kangra, Himachal Pradesh for information and taking further necessary

action.
3. A[ the Joint Directors, Animal Husbandry Department, Himachal Pradesh.

. 4. The Registrar, H.P Para-Veterinary Council, Pashudhan Bhawan, .Shimla-S for
information and taking further necessary action.

5. A11the Deputy Directors, Animal Husbandry Department, Himachal Pradesh.

6. Al1the Assistant Directors, Animal Husbandry Department, Himachal Pradesh.

7. The Registrar, Abhilashi University, Chail Chowk, Teh. Chachyot, Distt. Mandi, HP.

8. The Principal, Shree Dhanwantri Veterinary Pharmacist Training Institute, V.P.O Rait,

Teh. Shahpur, Distt. Kangra, HP.
9. The Principal, Vetbrinary Pharmacist Training Institute (Thakur P.G. College), Dhaliara,

Tehsil Dehra, Distt. Kangra HP.
10. The President, V.V.M Education Society, Vill Malkwal, P.O Khawara, Tehsil Nurpur,

Distt. Kangra, HP.
11. The President, Taskin Educational & Welfare Society, Vill. Kandyohal, P.O Ropri, Teh.

Sarkaghat, Distt. Mandi, HP.
12. The Managing Director, Shiva Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist, Abdhanighat, Tehsil

Ghumarwin, Distt. BilasPur, HP.
13. The Principal, Swami Shree Vivekanand Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist, Sunder

Nagar, Distt. Mandi, HP.
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14. The President, Guru Dronacharya Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist, VPO Tang
Narwana, Teh. Dharmashala, Distt. Kangra, H.P.

15. The Principal, Shivalik Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist, Chibber Complex, Kamla
Nagar, Sanjauli, Distt. Shimla, H.P

16. The Principal, Satyam Education Society, Vill. Lanjot, P.O. Basnoor, Teh. Shahpur,
Distt. Kangra, HP.

17. The President, Gautam Girls College Management Committee, Hamirpur, Tehsil & Distt.
Hamirpur, HP.

18. The Managing Director, Naina Veterinary Pharmacist Training Institute, VPO Nerchowk,
Tehsil Balh, District Mandi, HP.

19. The General Secretary, Dogra Institute of Medical Science, Village Mehan, P.O
Chandpur, Tehsil Bilaspur, Distt. Bilaspur, H.P.

20. The President, Nalanda Education Society, Jhaniari, Teh. & Distt. Hamirpur, HP.
21. The President, Kailash Education Trust Bani, Tehsil Barsar, Distt. Hamirpur HP.
22.The Chairman, Jagdish Chand Memorial Trust (Aakash Institute of Medical Science),

Nalagarh, Distt. Solan, HP.
23. The President, Future Educational Society, VPO Bhojpur (Mahadev) Tehsil Sundernagar,

Distt. Mandi, HP.
24.The Principal, Aadarshni Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist, Saroun, Teh. Sarkaghat,

Distt. Mandi, HP.
25. The Chairman, Parmarth lnternational Education Society, Baru, Distt. Hamirpur HP.
26. The Secretary, RCS, Associates Charitable Trust. 7411, Lower Bazar, Shimla, Distt.

Shimla, HP.
27.The Principal, Kullu Veterinary Pharmacist Training Institute, V.P.O Nagwain, Tehsil

Aut, Distt. Mandi, HP.
28. The Principal, Awasthi Veterinary Pharmacist Institute, Ward No. 9, Nalagarh, District

Solan, HP.
29.The Principal, Himachal Institute of Veterinary Pharmacist (Dhauladhar Education

Society), Pritamnagar, P.O. Dramman, Tehsil Shahpur, Kangra, HP.
30. The Chairman, Hill Modern Pre-Pariksha Coaching Cum- Training Sansthan, Vill.

Bhadram, P.O Rajpura, Teh. & Distt. Chamba, HP.
31. The Chairman, Saraswati Shiksha Sanasthan, VPO Karsog, Tehsil Karsog, Distt. Mandi,

HP.
32. The Chairperson, Om Educational Research and Management Society, Vill. Loharab, PO

Rouri, Teh. Shimla (Rural), Ditt. Shimla (HP).
33. The Chairman, Shiksha Bharti Para-Veterinary College, Vill. Samoorkhurad, P.O.

Samoorkalan, Tehsil Bangana, Distt. Una, HP.
34. The President, Shanti Niketan Education Society, Vill. Malther, P.O Ratti, Teh. Balh,

Distt. Mandi,HP.
35. The Chairman, Shanti Education Charitable Trust, Village Kailash Nagar, P.O Nakroh,

Tehsil Ghanari, Distt. Una, HP.
36. The Managing Director, Sampati Devi Memorial Veterinary Pharmacist Training

Institute, VPO Bijani, Distt. Mandi, HP.
37. The Chairman, Prithviraj Chauhan, Education Society, Vill. Malther, P.O Ratti, Tehsil

Balh. Distt. Mandi, HP.
38. The Director, Green Hills Group of Institutes, Kumarhatti, Distt. Solan, HP.
39. The Secretary" Radhe-Radhe Education and Environmental Society, Village Rewari. P"O

Dalash, Tehsil Anni, Distt. Kullu. HP.
40. The Registrar, Baddi University of Emerging Sciences & Technology, Makhnumajra,

Baddi, Distt. Solan, HP.
41. The Secretary, Maa Saraswati Educational Trust, Near Suketi Fossil Park Road, Kala-

Amb, Distt. Sirmour, H.P.
42.The President, Kamdhenu Hitkari Manch, VPO Namhol, Distt" Bilaspur, HP.
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43. The President. R.K. hrstitute of Veterinary Pharmacist, Vill. Lower Belhi, P.O Upper

Behli, Teh. Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi
44. The Secretary, Wisdom Education Society, Opposite ESI Medical College, VPO

Bhangrotu, Ner Chowk, Distt. Mandi, HP.
45. The President, Shivalik Institute of Vety. Science, Vill. Bharari, P.O. Sajiopiplu, Teh.

Dharampur, Mandi, H.P.
46. The Registrar, Career Point University, Bhoranj (Tikker- Kharwarian), Distt. Hamirpur,

H.P.
47 . The Chairman, Mahant Dawarka Dass Educational Society, VPO Gondpur Banehra

(Upper), Teh. Amb Distt. Una, H.P.
48. The President, National Career Public Education Committee, Palampur, Distt. Kangra,

H.P.
49. The Principal, Sundernagar Integrated Rural Development Association, Naulakha, Distt.

Mandi, HP.
50. The Chairman, Murari Lal Memorial Institute of Veterinary Pharmacy, Village Nagali,

P.O Oachghat, Teh. & Distt. Solan
51. The Director, L.R Group of Institutes, Vill. Jabli Kyar, P.O. Oachghat, (Sultanpur Road),

Teh. & Distt" Solan" HP.
52. The Secretary, Freedom Fighter Education Trust, VPO Baroh, Teh. Baroh, Distt. Kangra,

H.P.
53. The Secretary, Lord Shiva Educational Society, Vill. Baldhera, Tehsil Haroli, Distt. Una,

HP.
54. The Secretary, Prabandhan Smaiti Bharatia Public Ucch Pathshala Nalsar, Tehsil Sadar,

Mandi, HP.
55. The Registrar, Maa Sharda Educational Society, VPO Panjehra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Distt.

Solan.
56. The Secretary, Maa Sarswati Shiksha Samiti, Vill. Kharota, P.O. Kangu, Tehsil Sunder

Nagar, Mandi.
57. The Chairman, Holy Father Educational Society, V.P.O Sainthal, Tehsil Joginder Nagar,

District Mandi.
58. The President, Shiv Nandi Education Society, Vill. Makrena, P.O.& Tehsil Joginder

Nagar, Distt. Mandi, HP.
59. The Chariman, Kshatriya Education Society, Vill. Nodoun, I(athgrah Road, Indora, Distt.

I(angra.
60. The Secretary, Sacrded Heart Educational Society, N-H-21, V.P.O Gutkar, Tehsil Balh,

Distt. Mandi, HP.
61. The Secretary, Jakh Institutional Society, Near MGMSC, Khaneri, Rampur Bushahr,

Distt. Shimla, HP.
62.The President, Sai Institute, VPO Chaily, Near Punjab National Bank, Summer Hill

Shimla, HP.
63. The President, Guru Teg Bahadur Charitable-Health & Education Awareness Society,

Near Baloo Bridge, P.O. Sultanpur, Teh. & Distt. Chamba, HP.
64. The Secretary, Shaheed Diwan Chand Katoch, Veterinary Pharmacist Institute, Mhalpatt

Katocha Baijnath, Distt. Kangra.
65. The Secretary, Him Adarsh Public Educational Society, Ghumarwin, Distt. Bilaspur, HP.
66. The President Mata Vaishno Devi Educational Society, Vill. Thapkour, P.O Bhadroya,

Teh. Nurpur, Distt. Kangra, HP.
67.The Registrar, Bahra University, Waknaghat, Distt. Solan. HP.
68. The Chairman, Batt Educational Society, VPO Khushnagari, Tehsil Churah, Distt.

Chamba, HP.
69. The President, Priya Education Society, VPO Paisa, Tehsil Dehra, Distt. Kangra, HP.
70" The Chairman, Shanti Niketan Public School & Social Organization, Joginder, Distt.

Mandi, HP.
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71. The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5

for uploading on the Deparlmental website.
72. Dealing Assistant (MMAPY/ Class IV seat) Directorate of Animal Husbandry Shimla-5

for information and taking further necessary action.

'1 le l!3 -
(Dr. Sharma)
Director, Animal Husbandry,
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5
Phone No:- 0 1 77-2830089
E-mail : - dir-ah-hp@nic.in


